

No. 22-943

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ANDRE VERDUN, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
RESTORE THE FOURTH, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN

Counsel of Record

SUBBARAMAN PLLC

222 S. 9th St., Ste. 1600

Minneapolis, MN 55402

(612) 315-9210

mps@subblaw.com

May 22, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument	3
I. The Court should grant review to reaffirm the central place of original meaning when courts apply the Fourth Amendment.....	3
II. The Court should grant review to dial back the administrative-search exception	8
Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1981).....	8
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	1, 2, 6
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	5, 9, 10
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	6
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	7
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	5
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	1, 2, 8
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	5
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013).....	6
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	5
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	4, 9
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	6, 8
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 989 (2021).....	1
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	7, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Rabinowitz</i> , 339 U.S. 56 (1950).....	10
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	2, 7
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	10
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	1–3, 5–10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Tracey Maclin, <i>The Central Meaning of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 35 WM. & MARY L. REV. 197 (1993).....	6
Eve B. Primus, <i>Disentangling Administrative Searches</i> , 111 COLUMBIA L. REV. 255 (2011).....	8, 9
